[address]

Tel: [number]

Mobile: [number]

Fax: [number]

E-mail: [address]

13th  June 2015

Dear Sir / Madam,
PASSENGER-ASSIST BOOKING REF: [number].
Letter before Action for Disability Discrimination
I am writing this letter in accordance within the spirit of the Pre Action Protocols, although the period to respond has been reduced to 14 days due to the significantly reduced limitation period in disability discrimination cases and as a result of my individual circumstances which I will explain below.

Please note that your insurers may need to see this as soon as possible and it may affect your insurance cover and/or the conduct of any subsequent legal proceedings if you do not send this letter to them.

Events Giving Rise to this Claim

I am disabled within the ambit and meaning of section 6 of the Equality Act 2010. I am a wheelchair user with neurological difficulties.

I booked assistance and travelled on your [time] service from [town] to [town] on [date].

I needed to use the toilet, but the disabled toilet on the train was out of order. Nobody had told the guard, the station staff or me that this toilet was out of order. I needed the toilet and it wasn’t available to me.

I was told that I would have to get off the train at a station to use the toilet and that the train would leave without me, causing me to have to catch a later train, to miss a connection and to get back very late.

The reasons we are alleging fault

Pursuant to Section 6 and Schedule 1 of the Equality Act 2010 I have the benefit of protection from discrimination.

You are providing a service and/or facility for the purposes of section 29 of the Equality Act 2010. 

You are obliged to provide an accessible toilet under the RVAR and to ensure that this toilet is available for use as much as possible. You must maintain your auxiliary aids as required by the Equality Act.
It would be a reasonable adjustment under the Equality Act for your staff to inform your other staff when this facility is not available for whatever reason, so that disabled people can make alternative arrangements in advance.
Where you have failed to do so and a disabled person is therefore stuck on a train needing the toilet, you should arrange for them to alight at a station to use the station’s facilities and for the train to wait for their return.
Section 21 of the Equality Act provides in Section 21(1) that a failure to comply with the requirement to make reasonable adjustments to PCPs is a failure to comply with the duty to make reasonable adjustments and pursuant to Section 21(2) is discrimination against a disabled person.
I refer to the statutory Code of Practice – Services Public Functions and Associations. Paragraph 7.58 of that Code at page 122 provides this:

Where there is a physical barrier, the service providing the same should be to make its services accessible to disabled people and, in particular, to provide access to a service as close as it is reasonably possible to get to the standard normally offered to the public at large.  When considering which option to adopt, service providers must balance and compare the alternatives in light of the policy of the Act, which is, as far as is reasonably practicable, to approximate the access enjoyed by disabled persons to that enjoyed by the rest of the public.
The rest of the public on that train could access an alternative toilet. I think you should have enabled me to use a toilet on the platform without me having to force the issue.
Paragraph 7.59 further provides:

If a service provider decided to provide a service through an alternative method, and a disabled person brought a claim against them for a failure to make reasonable adjustments, the Court determining the claim would be able to consider the other options which the service provider could have adopted to avoid the substantial disadvantage to the disabled person.

This list of allegations is not exhaustive and we reserve the right to effect amendments or additions should that prove necessary.

Because of your failures in this regard, I was left in pain. I was very upset, frustrated and angry. I bit my nails so much that I bled copiously and the guard had to supply a plaster. 
I felt humiliated and embarrassed. I felt like I was treated as a second class citizen. I felt that my needs, and those of other disabled people, had been given no consideration whatsoever; that we were unimportant and that our access could be interfered with with impunity. 
I felt on show in front of the whole carriage, who were entirely aware of the whole sorry situation, my need for the toilet and so on.

Most importantly, I just felt extremely disappointed and let down. I felt embarrassed, shown-up, unwelcome and an inconvenience.

Your Action

Please indicate safe receipt of this Letter before Action. Please respond to it in full within 14 calendar days - that is, by Saturday 27th June 2015 - otherwise I intend to issue in Court for a declaration, an injunction and damages for injuries to feelings.
To avoid legal action, you would have to provide the equivalent I would be entitled to in Court. 

That would include an open acknowledgement that you have discriminated against me, a legal undertaking to ensure this does not happen to me again  and compensation equivalent to damages for injuries to feelings. 

I refer you to the Middle Band as set out in the case of Vento v Chief Constable of West Yorkshire Police [2003] IRLR 102 (uplifted following 'Da ’Bell v National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 2009') in which the Court of Appeal set out guidelines for how much compensation should be awarded in respect of injury to feelings; 
Subject Access Request

By this letter I also make a Subject Access Request to you as a data controller, under the provisions set out in Section 7 of the Data Protection Act 1998. 

Please provide me with all information you hold about me. Please ensure that this includes all CCTV taken of me on all trains on the day in question, the Passenger Assist booking, the tickets and all other data you hold. 

Please supply this “promptly” and well within the 40 day long-stop, as required in the above statute.
Yours faithfully,




[signature]



Douglas Paulley

By email to:


[train co]








